

No. 22-1251

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MADISON CAWTHORN, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MR. DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections, *et al.*,

Defendants, and

BARBARA LYNN AMALFI, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North
Carolina

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR (SIC)-APPELLANTS' RENEWED
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL**

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Facts	2
Standard of Review	5
Argument	5
I. Nothing has changed since this Court denied Challenger’s first motion to stay so this stay should also be denied	5
II. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in denying Challengers’ Motion to Intervene on remand	8
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Challengers’ intervention as of right on remand	8
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Challengers’ permissive intervention on remand.	13
Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014).	9
<i>Berger v. N. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , No. 21-248, 2021 WL 5498793 (U.S. Nov. 24, 2021)	13
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009). 9	9
<i>DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 960 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989). 9	9
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Berger</i> , 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017).	5
<i>Scardelleti v. Debarr</i> , 265 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Scott v. Bond</i> 734 Fed. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	5

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3902.1, (2d ed.1991) . 7
